OP \$315.00 1608216

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM551799

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		11/25/2019	BANK:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J.H. MCNAIRN LIMITED
Street Address:	125 CONSUMERS DRIVE
City:	WHITBY, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L1N1C4
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1608216	MCNAIRN
Registration Number:	3758340	QBAKE
Registration Number:	3069681	INSUL WRAP
Registration Number:	3642278	LOOKING NATURAL
Registration Number:	2853235	MEAT GUARD
Registration Number:	2834125	TABLE SAVER
Registration Number:	2834124	LINEN SAVER
Registration Number:	2834126	XTREME WRAP
Registration Number:	3642281	NATURE'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	3469703	WRAPPING OUR IDEAS AROUND YOURS
Registration Number:	2609596	ENVIROBAKE
Registration Number:	4181742	ENFOLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7168490349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168564000

Email: NKRAMER@HODGSONRUSS.COM

Correspondent Name: NICOLE KRAMER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006808 FRAME: 0192

Address Line 1:HODGSON RUSS LLPAddress Line 2:140 Pearl Street, Suite 100Address Line 4:BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088940-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole I. kramer
SIGNATURE:	/nicole I kramer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page1.tif source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page2.tif source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page3.tif source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page4.tif source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page5.tif source=Culinary Papers - IP Release - JH McNairn#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated as of November 25, 2019 (this "Release") is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with its successors and assigns in its capacity as agent, "Agent"), as agent for the financial institutions which are now or which hereafter become lenders (the "Lenders") to that certain Revolving Credit, Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2014, by and among J. H. MCNAIRN LIMITED ("Grantor"), KVSJ, INC., PAPERCHEF, INC., MCNAIRN PACKAGING, INC., MCNAIRN REALTY, INC., CULINARY PAPERS INC., certain other credit parties which from time to time become party thereto, the Agent and Lenders.

The Agent and Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 12, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") which was recorded on August 14, 2014 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark office at Trademark Reel 005343, Frame 0442, and was recorded on August 27, 2014 with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.

Pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest ("Security Interest") in the Grantor's trademarks, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on attached Schedule A (the "Released Trademarks").

The Agent now wishes to release and terminate its Security Interest in the Released Trademarks.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent releases and terminates its Security Interest in the Released Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunder duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent

Name: BRIAN T KLINGSHIRN

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature page to JH McNairn IP Security Release]

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

<u>US Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Reel	Recording
MCNAIRN	73-835,643	1,608,216	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	Number 5343/0442	Date 8/14/2014
QBAKE	77-462,828	3,758,340	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
INSUL WRAP	76-529,515	3,069,681	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
LOOKING NATURAL	77-500,603	3,642,278	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
MEAT GUARD	76-529,514	2,853,235	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
TABLE SAVER	76-519,329	2,834,125	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
LINEN SAVER	76-519327	2,834,124 (cancelled)	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
XTREME WRAP	76-519,331	2,834,126	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
NATURE'S CHOICE	77-500,837	3,642,281	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Reel Number	Recording Date
WRAPPING OUR IDEAS AROUND YOURS	78-927,899	3,469,703	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
ENVIROBAKE	76-308,008	2,609,596	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014
ENFOLD	85-261,154	4,181,742 (cancelled)	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	5343/0442	8/14/2014

<u>Unregistered US Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Reel Number	Recording Date
ECOTEGRITY	88607580	Pending	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent*	N/A	N/A*

^{*} Because this trademark application is still pending, PNC's security interest has not been formally recorded.

Canadian Trademarks

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Recording Date
QBAKE	1438939	TMA783,217	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
LOOKING NATURAL	1420598	TMA785,901	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
TABLE SAVER	1,184,585	TMA667,819	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Recording
LINEN SAVER	1184583	TMA667,818	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
XTREME WRAP	1184582	TMA667,817	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
NATURE'S CHOICE	1420599	TMA783,663	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
WRAPPING OUR IDEAS AROUND YOURS	1,314,042	TMA752,199	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
ENVIROBAKE	1113200	TMA605137	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	8/27/2014
ENFOLD	1517104	TMA819033	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
XTRABAKE	1438937	TMA783,215	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
XTRA WRAP	1184584	TMA693,325	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
ULTRABAKE	1438938	TMA783,216	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association as Agent	8/27/2014
PICK UP 'N' GO	1593652	N/A (abandoned)	J. H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent	8/27/2014

Unregistered Canadian Trademarks

RECORDED: 12/04/2019

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner	Lienholder	Recording Date
ECOTEGRITY	1988685	Pending	J.H. McNairn Limited	PNC Bank, National Association, as agent*	N/A*

^{*} Evidence of PNC's security interest in this trademark has not been formally provided to CIPO.